

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

WP(PIL) No. 2253 of 2024

Padma Baraik

...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Others

...Respondents

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVNEET KUMAR**

For the Petitioner : Mr. Sumeet Gadodia, *Amicus*
Mrs. Shilpi Sandil Gadodia, Advocate
For the Respondents : Mr. Sachin Kumar, AAG-II
Mr. Gaurav Raj, AC to AAG-II

Order No. 04 / Dated: 16th May, 2024

Mr. Sachin Kumar, the learned Additional Advocate General has apprised this Court that WP(C) No. 2288 of 2023 has been filed by the petitioner seeking compensation and the matter is under consideration before another Bench of this Hon'ble Court.

2. As regards education of the children and employment of the petitioner, the learned Additional Advocate General submits that the Department of Labour, Employment and Training had proposed vocational training for the petitioner so that she can earn her livelihood. However, after assessing the need of the petitioner, this Court is of the opinion that the State of Jharkhand should consider offering appointment to the petitioner on a class-IV post in the government department.

3. For education of the children, Mr. Sumeet Gadodia, the learned *Amicus* has indicated that the proposed school may not be appropriate having regard to the past excesses committed to the petitioner. Mr. Sumeet Gadodia, the learned *Amicus* has proposed St. Anne School, Lalpur for her daughter and DPS, Ranchi for her son where the Deputy Commissioner, Ranchi may get the children of the petitioner admitted.

4. Looking at the past incidents, the Senior Superintendent of Police shall regularly monitor the working of the security personnel attached

to the petitioner and now also provided to her daughter. It is expected that the Senior Superintendent of Police shall provide such police personnel who can take care of the security needs of the petitioner and her family.

5. Post this matter on 19th June 2024.

(Shree Chandrashekhar, A.C.J.)

(Navneet Kumar, J.)

Tanuj/