

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
**W.P. (PIL) No.2253 of 2024**

Padma Baraik ... .. Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Jharkhand & Others ... .. Respondents

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

For the Petitioner : In-person  
Amicus Curiae : Mr. Sumeet Gadodia, Advocate.  
: Mrs. Shilpi Sandil Gadodia, Advocate.  
: Ms. Shruti Shekhar, Advocate.  
: Mr. Nillohit Chaubey, Advocate.  
: Ms. Sanya Kumari, Advocate.  
For the State : Mr. Gaurav Raj, AC to AAG-II  
For the Intervenor : Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Advocate  
: Mr. Bibhash Sinha, Advocate.

**14/Dated: 03.10.2024**

The party in-person shall approach the Jharkhand High Court Legal Services Authority for her grievances, if any, vis-a-vis the other residents of apartment complex, where she is residing either with regard to supply of water or any other issue.

2. Communicate this order to the Secretary of the Jharkhand High Court Legal Services Authority immediately and the party in-person shall meet the Secretary of the Jharkhand High Court Legal Services Authority tomorrow (04.10.2024) at 10:30 A.M.
3. The direction in the previous order compelling St. John's School (English Medium), Ranchi to admit the son of the party in-person is recalled in view of the difficulty expressed by the counsel for the said School that it is not possible to admit the son of the party in-person, who is aged 12 years in Class-I.
4. Accordingly, I.A. No. 10335 of 2024 stands disposed of.
5. The counsel for the State Government shall explore the possibility of providing admission to the son of the party in-person in a Government School in Ranchi.
6. List this case on 27.11.2024.

**(M. S. Ramachandra Rao, C.J.)**

**(Deepak Roshan, J.)**