

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(PIL) No. 2253 of 2024

Padma Baraik Petitioner
Versus
The State of Jharkhand and others Respondents

**CORAM: HON’BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
 HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR**

For the Petitioner : Mr. Sumeet Gadodia, Advcoate
 Mrs. Shilpi Sandil Gadodia, Advocate
 Ms. Shruti Shekhar, Advocate
 Ms. Nidhi Lall, Advocate
 Ms. Sanya Kumari, Advocate
For the Respondents: Mr. Rajeev Ranjan, Advocate General
 Mr. Piyush Chitresh, A.C. to A.G.
 Mr. Gaurav Raj, AC to AAG-II
For the JHALSA: Mr. Atanu Banerjee, Advocate

22/Dated: 06.08.2025

- 1) Heard, the learned counsel for the parties.
- 2) In compliance to the order dated 04.08.2025 Mr. Manoj Kumar, Secretary, Department of Women, Child Development and Social Security, Government of Jharkhand has personally appeared before this Court and stated that steps shall be taken to ensure proper upkeeping and maintenance of the *Shakti Sadan*, Kanke and the deficiency as pointed out by the Secretary, DLSA, Ranchi shall be rectified/ removed by the end of this month.
- 3) In the meanwhile, the order dated 28.07.2025 be also complied with by the respondents within three weeks.
- 4) In addition to above respondents shall also file a comprehensive affidavit clearly stating therein the conditions of the One Stop Centres that have stated to be functional in all 24

districts of the State of Jharkhand along with the photographs of the buildings, its rooms and the compound.

- 5) List this case on 10.09.2025.
- 6) Personal appearance of Mr. Manoj Kumar, Secretary, Department of Women, Child Development and Social Security, Government of Jharkhand is dispensed with.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan, C.J.)

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)